
Corporate Parenting 
Panel
Agenda

To: Councillor Alisa Flemming (Chair)

Councillors Janet Campbell, Jerry Fitzpatrick, Maria Gatland,
Maddie Henson, Shafi Khan, Helen Redfern

Co-Optees:
Virtual School Head: Shelley Davies, Angela Griffiths, Sarah Bailey;
LAC Nurse/Doctor: Ian Johnstone, Simon Wilkinson, Sue Goode, 
Lyn Glover;
Children in Care Council: Emily Collinsbeare, Julie Ralphs;
Care Leaver: Ashleigh Searle;
Foster Carers: Angela Christmas, Manny Kwamin and Martin William;
Health Commissioner: Fiona Simmons, Sally Wadsworth; Amanda Tuke and
Connie Ikhifa

A meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel which you are hereby summoned to 
attend, will be held on Wednesday, 6 March 2019 at 5.00 pm in F11, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon, CR0 1NX

JACQUELINE HARRIS BAKER
Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer
London Borough of Croydon
Bernard Weatherill House
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA

Michelle Ossei-Gerning
020 8726 6000 x84246
michelle.gerning@croydon.gov.uk
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 
Tuesday, 26 February 2019

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting. If you require any 
assistance, please contact the person detailed above, on the right-hand side. 

N.B This meeting will be paperless. The agenda can be accessed online at 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


AGENDA – PART A

1.  Apologies for absence 
To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the Panel.

2.  Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 16)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 16 January 
2019 as an accurate record.

3.  Disclosures of interest 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest 
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests.

4.  Urgent  Business (if any) 
To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

5.  Update on actions agreed at previous meeting(s)
 

6.  Children in Care Performance Scorecard (Pages 17 - 20)
The Children in Care Performance Scorecard of January 2019 is 
attached.

7.  Fostering (Pages 21 - 74)
The following reports is to notify the Panel of the progress in the 
recruitment and deregistration of foster carers, the Fostering Statement 
of Purpose, the fostering action plan and the Adoption Statement of 
Purpose.



3

8.  How has the Panel helped Children in Care today? 
For the panel to consider how its work at the meeting will improve 
services for children in care.

9.  Work Programme (Pages 75 - 80)
To consider and approve the Panel’s work programme for the municipal 
year 2018/19. Panel Members to discuss the work programme for the 
municipal year 2019/20.

10.  Exclusion of the Press and Public 
The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”



This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Parenting Panel

Meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held on Wednesday, 16 January 2019 at 5.00 pm in 
F10 - Town Hall

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Alisa Flemming (Chair);

Councillors Janet Campbell, Jerry Fitzpatrick, Maria Gatland, Maddie Henson 
and Helen Redfern

Also 
Present:

Councillor Robert Ward
Sarah Bailey, Head of the Virtual School
Shelley Davies, Head of Education Standards, Safeguarding & Inclusion
Spencer Duvwiama, Service Manager, Fostering. Alison Farmer, Head of 
Special Educational Needs 0 - 25
Robert Henderson, Executive Director, Children, Families and Schools
Nick Pendry, Director of Early Help and Children’s Social Care
Fiona Simmons – Designated Nurse for Looked After Children
Vanessa Strang, Commissioning Placements Project Manager
Wendy Tomlinson, Head of Corporate Parenting
Amanda Tuke, Head of Children and Maternity Integrated Commissioning
Dr Simon Wilkinson, CAMHS Psychiatrist

Apologies: Councillor Shafi Khan (Vice-Chair)

PART A

1/19  Minutes of the previous meeting

The meeting was quorate at 5:15pm and started at 5:22pm (the start of the 
meeting was postponed in order that the young people attending the meeting 
could arrive).

Before the formal business began, Councillor Alisha Flemming informed the 
Panel that she was unable to stay for the entirety of the meeting. She 
proposed that Councillor Fitzpatrick takeover the Chair for the remainder of 
the meeting. This was seconded by Councillor Henson and agreed by the 
remainder of the Panel.

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a true and accurate 
record.

2/19  Disclosures of interest

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



There were no disclosures of interest.

3/19  Urgent  Business (if any)

There was no urgent business.

4/19  Update on actions agreed at previous meeting(s)

There was no update on actions agreed at the previous meeting.

5/19  Children in Care Performance Scorecard

The Chair noted that the agenda would be reordered to accommodate the 
availability of the young people attending the meeting.

The Head of Service for Corporate Parenting provided an introduction to the 
item. She highlighted that the number of Looked After Children (LAC) was 
continuing to rise. It was hoped that numbers would have started to fall with 
the transfer to other Councils of Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children 
(UASC) through the National Transfer Scheme.  However, this had reached a 
plateau and the National Transfer Scheme was not working as intended. This 
presented significant challenges for Croydon.  

It was explained that Corporate Parenting performance was measured 
through two key indicators; the stability of placements (as few moves as 
possible) and the proximity of those to home.

Ensuring that every Looked After Child had a Personal Education Plan (PEP) 
was a key focus.  A review had been conducted and it had been recognised 
that achieving this target was still an issue. This was being addressed by 
ensuring that all members of the service were working towards the target. A 
new Interim Head of the Virtual School, Sarah Bailey had recently started and 
had already met with the team; the objective was to make the PEP target high 
profile. The need to work in partnership and to target PEPs to meet the needs 
of children was being stressed.

Steady progress was being achieved in providing initial health assessments 
but it was acknowledged that there needed to be greater improvement. A 
LEAN review of the initial health assessment process had been undertaken 
and its suggestions put to the LAC Health Subgroup. The focus was on a 
simplification of the processes involved with some reassurance being taken 
that this was more of a process issue. It was emphasised that whilst not all 
Looked After Children were having their initial health assessments within the 
timescale required there were not large numbers of children having their initial 
health assessments fulfilled outside of this timeframe.

Page 6



A Panel Member noted the Council’s poor Corporate Parenting performance 
and the need for challenge to be provided. It was asked how it would be 
possible for the Panel to gain reassurance that the service was working well. 
It was agreed that this question would be answered in the substantive item.

Another Panel Member asked why there had been a rise in the number of 
Looked After Children during May and September 2018. Additionally, it was 
asked why there had been a decrease in the number of Looked After Children 
remaining in the same placement for more than two years (KPI20).

In response, the Head of Service for Corporate Parenting explained that it 
was not uncommon to have an increase in care proceedings during Ofsted 
intervention. This was being driven by an increase in the numbers of local 
children coming into care and not Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children. 
It was stressed that there was no evidence of the judiciary saying the authority 
was initiating care proceedings for children unnecessarily. This was indicative 
that the service was acting correctly. It was noted that with the availability of 
different services it might be possible to reduce numbers of Looked After 
Children; the right services would need to be in place to support children to 
return home. Reviews were being conducted with children that had been 
through the care proceedings process to provide reassurance that the right 
action had been taken. 

The Director of Early Help and Children’s Social Care added that a piece of 
work had been commissioned to look at recent care proceedings to see 
[...]
 would be devised. 

6. Foster carers were concerned about making a complaint. It was agreed 
that it was unacceptable that making complaint should be noted in the 
foster carer’s annual review. It was agreed that the Director of Early Help 
and Children’s Social Care would be in touch with the foster carer network 
to better understand concerns and provide reassurance.

RESOLVED: the Corporate Parenting Panel resolved to recommend that it 
receive the escalation policy paper for sign-off. Prior to this, the policy should 
go to the Foster Carer Association to ensure it meets needs. 

9/19  Placement, Stability, Sufficiency; Performance and Population

Before the start of this item, Councillor Alisa Flemming left and Councillor 
Fitzpatrick assumed the Chair. Councillors Gatland and Henson left the 
meeting.

The Head of Service for Corporate Parenting explained it was a statutory 
requirement under the Children Act that the Council have a sufficient number 
of placements. This means that there had to be enough of the right kind of 
placements. The Council published a plan that sets out that the authority 
knows its children, their needs and could meet those through the right 
placements. The report included the updated plan which had been subject to 
consultation, scrutiny and sign-off. 

The Commissioning Placements Project Manager described how this was a 
three year strategy with an annual update based on numbers as of 31 March 
2018. There was a positive story to tell on sufficiency. The majority of 
Croydon’s foster carers were approved by the Council’s fostering service. 
There was a framework in place for the selection and approval of independent 
foster carer agencies. To support the management of foster carer recruitment 
a new contract had been put in place with Coram. Whilst the 232 Croydon 
registered foster carer households represented a healthy position the aim was 
to achieve an ongoing increase so that more Looked After Children could be 
placed loc
[...]
he Panel noted it looked forward to receiving 
further information about the allowance structure at a future meeting.

11/19  How has the Panel helped Children in Care today?

Those present were invited by the Chair to comment on how their attendance 
at the Panel had helped Children in Care:
 A lot had been learnt by observing the meeting that would be applied at 

scrutiny. Poor communications with children themselves was noted. This 
needed to be improved along with delivering careers guidance. There was 
a need to concentrate on the support being offered because of the speed 
at which children go through the system; 

 Valued the contribution of Looked After Children at the panel. The 
questions they had raised needed to be answered and their concerns 
addressed; 

 The Panel had highlighted the need to strengthened the role of the 
Designated Teacher;

 The Panel had demonstrated its continued support for foster carers. This 
was illustrated by it being agreed foster carers should have a copy of the 
PEP. The meeting had also demonstrate the importance of developing 
aspirations in Looked After Children. This was especially the case for 
those aged under 10. Doing this would really improve their life chances;

 The Panel was advocating for foster carers and making sure they have a 
voice. That foster carers could escalate issues was important; it was right 
that they were advocating for their children;

 The Panel brought together a beneficial range of professionals and 
organisations to be jointly consulted. It was providing challenge and 
questions on a whole range of topics. This drew on the collective 
responsibility for Looked After Children. The voice of foster carers was 
especially important. They provided the closest thing to the lived 
experience of the child in the room. All care processes need to be 
informed by that experience. Disappointed by the treatment experienced 
by some foster carers. Highlighted the clarity of response given to this by 
the new Directors who had attended the meeting. Stressed the need to 
improve the quality of communications;

 The gap between what should happen and the lived reality had been 
exposed. Hoping that those that could change this would do so.  
Disappointed that the Panel keeps exposing this gap;

 The value of mentoring had been highlighted; and
 It was very positive that the new directors were at the meeting. Value in 

exposing issues early in their careers at Croydon.

12/19  Work Programme

Page 15



RESOLVED: the Corporate Parenting Panel resolved to receive reports on 
the South London Commissioning Programme, the escalation policy, 
mentoring and careers guidance for Looked After Children/care leavers, the 
37 children in residential care, and the review of foster carer allowances. 
These items were to be added to the Panel’s work programme.

13/19  Exclusion of the Press and Public

This item was not required.

The meeting ended at 8.30 pm

Signed:

Date:

Page 16



Childrens Performance Dashboard 
January 2019

Produced by
Performance Intelligence and Data Quality Team

P
age 17

A
genda Item

 6



Indicator 
Number

Indicator Title Polarity Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18 Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 RO
2018-

19 
Target  R

AG

2018-19 
YTD or 
latest

Croydon 
2017-18

Croydon 
2016-17

England
2016-17

Stats Nbr 
Average
2016-17

Croydon 
2015-16

England
2015-16

Stats Nbr 
Average
2015-16

LAC 1 Number of LAC at the end of the month 789 794 779 780 771 784 799 813 818 821 WT NA Grey 821 783 785   478.09 
(Average)

507 
(Average) 800 Average 

463
517 

(Average)

LAC 2 Rate of LAC per 10,000 under 18 population 83.2 83.8 82.2 82.3 81.4 82.7 84.3 85.8 86.3 86.6 WT NA Grey 86.6 83.0 83.0 62.0 54.1%
(average) 86.0 60.0

59 
(Average 

Rate)

LAC 2a Rate of LAC per 10,000 under 18 population 
excluding UASC 50.9 52.1 52.5 53.1 52.7 53.1 54.9 55.3 56.2 58.1 WT NA Grey 58.1 52.0 42 42 48

LAC 3 Number of LAC at the end of the month who are 
Local LAC (Non-UASC) 482 494 498 503 499 503 520 524 533 551 WT NA Grey 551 484 396 448 457 370 Average 

436 468

LAC 4 Number of LAC at the end of the month who are 
UASC 307 300 281 277 272 281 279 289 285 270 WT NA Grey 270 309 390 4560 (Total)     

30 (Average) 51 (Average) 430
4300 - 

average 
28

395

LAC 5 Number of new LAC in month (total) 36 51 34 33 40 52 59 40 37 45 WT NA Grey 427 426 445 216 243  
(average)

36 
(Average 38.6 43.1

LAC 6 Number of new LAC in month who are UASC 14 10 10 12 16 19 22 20 11 18 WT NA Grey 152 88 NA NA 19 
(Average N/A N/A

LAC 10 Percentage of LAC for whom a visit has taken 
place within statutory timescales (6 weekly BIB 90% 92% 90% 86% 88% 89% 88% 91% 89% 91% WT 95% Amber 90% 88% 90%

LAC 11 Percentage of LAC children with an up to date 
review BIB 61% 77% 78% 82% 84% 95% 95% 95% 96% 95% AFS 95% Green 86% 68% 80%

LAC 12 Percentage of LAC who have participated in 
Reviews (aged 4+) in the month BIB 80% 78% 76% 76% 76% 73% 70% 82% 70% 75% AFS 80% Amber 75% 78% Need to 

establish 91% 78%

LAC 13 Percentage of LAC with a Personal Education 
Plan (PEP) reviewed in the last 6 months (Need BIB 25% 23% 23% 22% 18% 15% 17% 15% 36% 34% WT 85% Red 20% 66% 70%

LAC 14 Percentage of eligible LAC with an up-to-date 
Care Plan BIB 95% 95% 89% 87% 84% 96% 85% 84% 85% 85% WT 95% Amber 85% 92% n/a

LAC 15 Percentage of eligible LAC with an up-to-date  
Pathway Plan BIB 49% 48% 50% 49% 51% 60% 60% 58% 51% 53% WT 80% Red 53% 48% 52%

LAC 16 % of children in care for at least 12 months for 
whom health assessments are up to date. BIB 62% 67% 71% 67% 74% 82% 81% 85% 85% 85% AT/W

T 75% Green 85% 80% 66.5% 89.4% 94.2% 86% 90% 93%

LAC 17 % initial health assessments requested for 
health service within 3 working days of date BIB 10% 16% 4% 8% 11% 12% 21% 27% 28% 49% AT/W

T Grey 19% 18%

LAC 18 % initial health assessments delivered within 20 
working days of date child became looked after. BIB 23% 17% 26% 14% 27% 15% 25% 24% 50% Awaitin

g Data
A
[...]
rate Parenting Panel work programme for the municipal year of 

2019-20 is attached as Appendix B. 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
 

3.1. Members are asked to comment on the Work Programme. 
  

CONTACT OFFICER: Michelle Ossei-Gerning  
Democratic Services Officer
Michelle.Gerning@croydon.gov.uk

APPENDIX A: 

APPENDIX B:
 

Corporate Parenting Panel Work Programme 
2018/19

Corporate Parenting Panel Work Programme 
2019/20

Page 65

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Michelle.Gerning@croydon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A
Corporate Parenting Panel Work Programme 2018/19

*All proposed items to include a short section detailing ‘how it relates to the Improvement Plan’

Proposed Dates Tues 17 July 2018     
5pm 

Wed 5 Sept 2018 
5pm

Wed 21 Nov 2018 
5pm  

Wed 16 Jan 2019 
5pm

Wed 6 Mar 2019 
5pm

Thur 25 April 2019 
5pm

Standing  Agenda 
Items

Update on actions 
agreed at previous 

meetings

Children in Care 
Performance 

Scorecard 

Work Programme

How has the Panel 
helped Children in 

Care today?

Update on actions 
agreed at previous 

meetings

Children in Care 
Performance 

Scorecard 

Work Programme

How has the Panel 
helped Children in 

Care today?

Update on actions 
agreed at previous 

meetings

Children in Care 
Performance 

Scorecard 

Work Programme

How has the Panel 
helped Children in 

Care today?

Update on actions 
agreed at previous 

meetings

Children in Care 
Performance 

Scorecard 

Work Programme

How has the Panel 
helped Children in 

Care today?

Update on actions 
agreed at previous 

meetings

Children in Care 
Performance 

Scorecard 

Work Programme

How has the Panel 
helped Children in 

Care today?

Update on actions 
agreed at previous 

meetings

Children in Care 
Performance 

Scorecard 

Work Programme

How has the Panel 
helped Children in 

Care today?

Proposed Agenda 
Items*

1. The Role of 
Panel Members & 

Terms of Reference

2. Staying Put 

3. Children and 
Social 
[...]
ERING

Annual Report of 
Fostering Service 

and Panel

Statement of 
Purpose

Recruitment and 
deregistration

Review of Fostering 
Allowances

Review of Fostering 
services

Escalation Policy 
for foster carers

Annual Report for 
Corporate 

Parenting PanelP
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Children in Care Performance Scorecard
	Cover Sheet
	CSC Performance copy

	7 Fostering
	Fostering Statement of Purpose 2019 - 2020
	Fostering Action Plan Updated Feb 2019
	Adoption Statement of Purpose 2019 - 2020

	9 Work Programme
	Appendix A - Work Programme Draft 18/19
	Appendix B - CPP Work Programme DRAFT 2019/20




Minutes of the meeting


Corporate Parenting Panel

Meeting of Corporate Parenting Panel held on Wednesday 6 March 2019 at 5.09pm in F11, 
Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon, CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Alisa Flemming (Chair);
Councillors Janet Campbell, Jerry Fitzpatrick, Maria Gatland, Maddie Henson, 
Shafi Khan and Helen Redfern

Co-optees
Foster Carers: Angela Christmas, Manny Kwamin, Martin Williams
Virtual School Head: Shelley Davies, Sarah Bailey 
Health Commissioner: Connie Ikhifa

Also 
Present: Councillor Robert Ward

Nick Pendry (Director of Early Help and Children’s Social Care)
Vanessa Strang (Head of Corporate Parenting) 
Porsha Robinson (Youth Engagement Leader)
Thomas Joyce (Youth Engagement Worker)
Child F (Young Person and Member of EMPIRE)
Child S (Young Person and Member of EMPIRE)
Child L (Young Person and Member of EMPIRE)
Child C (Young Person and Member of EMPIRE)
Child M (Young Person and Member of EMPIRE)
Child G (Young Person and Member of EMPIRE)
Child V (Young Person and Member of EMPIRE)
Child D (Young Person and Member of EMPIRE)
Kevin Wong (Coram)
Henrietta Delalu (Service Manager for Children in Care)
Spencer Duvwiama (Service Manager for Fostering)

PART A

14/19  Minutes of the previous meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 16 January 2019 were 
agreed as an accurate record.

15/19  Disclosures of interest

There were no disclosures of pecuniary interests.



16/19  Urgent  Business (if any)

There were no items of urgent business.

17/19  Update on actions agreed at previous meeting(s)

The Panel agreed to circulate actions outside the meeting.

18/19  Children in Care Performance Scorecard

The Panel was referred to the Children’s Performance Dashboard provided in 
the agenda pack with updated data included (up to and including January 
2019).

Officers described the implementation of a new process for bringing children 
into care. This involved a new panel where requests to bring children in to 
care where discussed in detail before any decision to progress was 
implemented. Emergency referrals into care would also have to go through 
this route. 

However, officers also described how they were working and exploring new 
ways to support children to stay in their family settings avoiding the need to 
come into care; oversight was provided in order to give support to families 
where children are likely to come into care.  

The new approach to bringing children into care was also focused on 
providing early access to permanency planning allowing for a more timely 
approach.

The Panel discussed the data provided through the scorecard. There was a 
specific focus on LAC 13 – the percentage of LAC with a Personal Education 
Plans (PEP) reviewed in the last six months. Panel Members questioned this 
figure (34%). Officers addressed this by describing the work that had been 
undertaken and what further was planned to happen. A dedicated officer was 
responsible for supporting the review of PEPs and highlighting their 
importance to social workers. The target had been set to review 90% of PEPs 
within six months. It was noted that the 15% improvement from the lowest 
point in performance (in late 2018) was achieved over a duration of three 
weeks following the recruitment of the new officer.

Officers described how support was being provided to social workers to 
develop their skills and strengthen their understanding of threshold criteria. 
They were being encouraged to talk about children’s needs. It was reported 
how this process was creating a culture of understanding.

It was additionally emphasised that the use of thresholds only tells part of the 
story in terms of how practitioners approach children at risk. It was highlighted 
that this was about culture and having a vision for practice where Croydon will 



be working more justly and humanely with families. It was described how 
support was being given to practitioners to understand that threshold should 
be consistent across the service. It was stressed that there was much greater 
understanding than previously in how it was possible to work with families.

19/19  Fostering

Fostering Statement of Purpose (SOP):

Officers shared that Children’s Social Care (CSC) was responsible for 
recruiting foster carers and highlighted that the Fostering Statement of 
Purpose Report for 2019-20 detailed:

i. the strategic principles of children in care; 
ii. forward plans;
iii. what the authority had committed to provide to foster carers and the 

children; and 
iv. how fostering affected the lives of looked after children 

The published report was structured in line with OFSTED requirements.

Recommendations:
The Panel RESOLVED that it would review;

i. the Foster Carers Charter; and
ii. the Fostering Statement of Purpose.

Feedback was received from the EMPIRE representatives present on their 
experiences of being in care. It was reported that this wasn’t always as it was 
hoped for. However, there were positive experiences in terms of accessing 
activities organised through the foster carer agency. 

The Panel led a discussion about the relationship between the Independent 
Reviewing Officer (IRO) and the looked after child. It was established that 
there was a new proposed structure being put in place in order to improve 
these relationships. This was focused on helping to understand and have 
insight into what was happening inside a placement. Panel Members were in 
consensus that the child’s voice was fundamental to the improvement of the 
service and had to be a key part of the review of the work undertaken on an 
annual basis. 

The Panel highlighted that it wished to gain reassurance that LAC Reviews 
included the feedback of a range of stakeholders including young people. It 
was noted that it was an important part of the IRO’s role to provide the looked 
after child with the details of an appropriate adult they could go to in order to 
have someone with whom they could express their feelings. The Panel 
stressed how it continued to want IROs to improve the support offered to 
young people.



Recommendations: 
i. for young people and their foster carers to have the direct contact 

information for all relevant professionals involved in their care; 
and

ii. to bring up-to-date data on LAC children and the number of 
advocates to the next panel.

It was noted that a pack already exists containing all relevant contact details 
for children in care that was provided when children in care were old enough. 
It was agreed that this should be shared with EMPIRE representatives in 
order to receive their feedback. Officers expressed the desire that this was 
appropriate and accessible for young people.

The Panel discussed the processes/support available for those in care who 
were new into the country. All have to be referred to the Refugee Council. 
This provided specialist advisers and clubs. Help was provided to enable 
engagement with others in similar circumstances and for specific issues. It 
was noted that it was important for all those involved in the care of these 
young people to know this support existed. For example, the Designated 
Teacher.

The Panel discussed the Connected Persons Report, the importance of this to 
the foster carer review and the need to hear the voice of young people in this 
review.  
An EMPIRE representative shared the difficulties they were experiencing at 
school and how they felt alone which when expressed was not taken 
seriously. The Head of the Virtual School expressed sadness at this situation 
and that there should be professional support available but acknowledged 
variation in the quality of settings. 

The Panel agreed that this again stressed the need for feedback from young 
people in order to achieve meaningful self-assessment of the service.

The Chair of the Panel explained how it was the intention to develop a 
number of Young Inspectors who would look at all aspect of the care provided 
for children and young people in Croydon. It was described how a Young 
Inspector would be developed from EMPIRE. This Young Inspector would 
then form part of the Panel’s membership, providing regular feedback as well 
an annual review with a focus on what was missing and needed to be 
improved. This would support the Panel in generating a number of 
recommendations for implementation and demonstrate to children and young 
people that their views were being listened to and generating a response.

Recommendation:
As there is often long period between meetings, for the Panel to 
maintain its relationship with young people in care by arranging to a 
visit EMPIRE. A request to visit would be made. 



Fostering Action Plan:

Foster carers Panel members requested that the quality of the communication 
with carers be examined as part of the Fostering Action Plan.

Officers requested further feedback on the Fostering Action Plan and what 
additional areas needed to be added.

Recommendation:
Review of the Fostering Action Plan along and the Improvement Plan be 
added to the Panel’s work programme for review on a quarterly basis.

Recruitment and Deregistration of foster carers:

Deregistration

Officers explained how Croydon had a large population of foster carers with 
only a small percentage who leave. This was set against a national trend of 
movement in the foster carer population which was a product of volatility at a 
national level as opposed to being caused by local reasons. (This included 
fosters carers taking Special Guardianship Orders.) It was highlighted that the 
authority had plans in place to fill any gaps in foster carer provision.

Deregistration’s were reviewed with work happening to prevent those where 
this was the desired outcome and requests were made for deregistration to be 
revoked. 

Recruitment 

Officers updated the Panel on the recruitment of foster carers. Over 100 
enquires have been received against a target to add a further 60 over a period 
of two years. The service was working with the Foster Carer Association to 
explore how foster carers themselves can support recruitment through 
activities such as word of mouth and helping to review marketing. The 
campaign started in January 2019 and is led by Coram which was based in 
the authority’s offices. This was a commissioned service but there was a 
responsibility that targets were met and work completed. It was explained that 
the target was exclusive of recruitment of the connected person (for which 
recruitment is via a different route) and that the current target was perceived 
as a minimum with a desire that this be exceeded.

Officers stressed the difference between recruiting foster carers and achieving 
approved carer status. Whilst Coram was responsible for recruitment 
everything beyond this was the responsibility of the Fostering Service.

It was explained that the recruitment wasn’t focused on foster carers for 
specific forms of placements. The need for those able to address behaviour 



issues would be dealt with through training and ongoing support. The 
aspiration was for carers who could support the full range of needs.

The foster carer Panel members asked that foster carer allowances be 
reviewed in order to address Croydon’s lack of competitiveness.

7:07pm Cllr Maria Gatland left the meeting 

Officers responded that allowances were currently being reviewed; the 
authority recognised the importance of addressing this as well as providing 
good support. The service in Croydon being described as good would be a big 
attraction. However, money should not be the motivation. Panel Members 
thought there was merit in reviewing the package but thought there was also a 
need to see what Coram achieved first.

7:17pm Cllr Henson left the meeting.
 
Recommendation:
The foster care allowance to be brought to the Panel for review in 
summer 2019.
 

Adoption Statement of Purpose:

Officers updated the Panel that Croydon was no longer part of the Adopt 
South. This would be reflected in the Adoption Statement of Purpose (SOP). 
Officers highlighted that there were no further major changes with the 
Adoption SOP. This set out what Croydon was doing for looked after children;

RESOLVED: the Panel noted all the reports.

20/19  How has the Panel helped Children in Care today?

The Panel highlighted the following accomplishments which helped Children 
in Care:
 
 The Panel listened to the voice of children, responded to points raised and 

reflected on this to inform practice. The Panel had focused on how the 
voice of children could be heard in a systematic way;

 Positive that the Foster Care Charter was being developed to set a 
minimum expectation of a response from the social worker to the foster 
carer in a set period of time;

 Impressed that young people were part of the Panel and they felt confident 
to express their views and concerns. It was good for them to see that they 
were being listened to and their views being taken on-board;

 Positive to have the meetings to see what was to be actioned. The 
suggestion of an spreadsheet of actions was discussed;

 Impressed with the contribution of young people to the Panel. Stressed the 
need to inform them of the action being taken;



 Wanted to hear progress from young people on the issue of knowing who 
to complain; and

 Positive that young people were included in the Panel. Need to focus on 
those foster children who are isolated. Highlighted that it was young 
people themselves who knew what a good foster home looked like. 
Welcomed the opening up the IRO role; it was good to challenge the role 
of the IRO which should also be evaluated by young people. Stressed the 
need for information for young  people to be made available in a range of 
suitable languages;

 Valued the views of young people being expressed at the Panel. Looked 
forward to attending EMPIRE;

 Would be getting the input of young people to the foster carer review;
 Sad to hear some of the stories from young people. This should not be 

their experience. The deep dive foster carer review needed to ensure it 
was capturing the voice of children. Members of the Panel asking to be 
invited to EMPIRE was a real positive and would have a beneficial impact 
for looked after children; and

 It was powerful to welcome young people to the Panel. It was a powerful 
message for them to attend the meeting. The Panel could underestimate 
the strength and confidence of young people in care. Found having young 
people at the Panel inspirational. Needed to consider opportunities to do 
more and how Croydon was able to support children long-term. For 
example, through apprenticeships etc

21/19  Work Programme

It was agreed this would be reviewed in anticipation of the new municipal 
year.

22/19  Exclusion of the Press and Public

This item was not required.

The meeting ended at 8.00 pm

Signed:

Date:


